## 504101896 11/17/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4148565

Name       Execution         DAVID L SHUMWAY       09/09/2016         RECEIVING PARTY DATA       09/09/2016         RECEIVING PARTY DATA       MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         Street Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         City:       OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Prostal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Xidress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	Name       Execution Date         Name       Execution Date         AVID L SHUMWAY       09/09/2016         Colspan="2">Execution Date         AVID L SHUMWAY       09/09/2016         Colspan="2">Execution Date         ame:       MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         ireet Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         ity:       OGDEN         tate/Country:       UTAH         ostal Code:       84405         ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA         ax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax numbe	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
Name     Execution       DAVID L SHUMWAY     09/09/2016       RECEIVING PARTY DATA     09/09/2016       RECEIVING PARTY DATA     MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC       Street Address:     3473 AIRPORT ROAD       City:     OGDEN       State/Country:     UTAH       Postal Code:     84405       PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1     Property Type       Property Type     Number       Application Number:     29577486       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     (866)514-6015       Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it	Name     Execution Date       AVID L SHUMWAY     09/09/2016       ECEIVING PARTY DATA     09/09/2016       ame:     MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC       treet Address:     3473 AIRPORT ROAD       ity:     OGDEN       tate/Country:     UTAH       ostal Code:     84405       ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type     Number       pplication Number:     29577486       ORRESPONDENCE DATA       aax Number:       (866)514-6015       orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.       hone:     8015354678       mail:     gpierce@pierceiplaw.com       orrespondent Name:     GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC       ddress Line 1:     299 S MAIN ST       ddress Line 1:     299 S MAIN ST       ddress Line 1:     299 S MAIN ST       ddress Line 4:     SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111       TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:     2406-2-7       ME OF SUBMITTER:     GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD       SNATURE:     /Gary Pierce/       TE SIGNED:     11/17/2016	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
DAVID L SHUMWAY       09/09/2016         RECEIVING PARTY DATA       Image: MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         Street Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         City:       OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Sulf 1300S       SUITE 1300S	AVID L SHUMWAY O9/09/2016  ECEIVING PARTY DATA ame: MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC  treet Address: 3473 AIRPORT ROAD ity: OGDEN tate/Country: UTAH ostal Code: 84405  ECEIVING PARTY NUMBERS Total: 1  Property Type Number pplication Number: 29577486  ECEIVING PARTY OF A COMPARIANCE STATES ST	CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA         Name:       MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         Street Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         City:       OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Suffers Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	Interview of the second secon				Name	Execution Date
Mame:       MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         Street Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         City:       OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set using a fax number.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	ame:       MEGAWARE KEELGUARD INC         treet Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         ity:       OGDEN         tate/Country:       UTAH         ostal Code:       84405         ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA         ax Number:         (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:         2406-2-7       ME OF SUBMITTER:         GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         SNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       11/17/2016	DAVID L SHUMWAY				09/09/2016
Street Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         City:       OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       29577486         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       295 S MAIN ST         SUITE 1300S       SUITE 1300S	atreet Address:       3473 AIRPORT ROAD         ity:       OGDEN         tate/Country:       UTAH         ostal Code:       84405         ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA         ax Number:         (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:         2406-2-7       ME OF SUBMITTER:         GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD       SNATURE:         //Gary Pierce/       TE SIGNED:         TI //17/2016       11/17/2016	RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
OGDEN         State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       State /	ity: OGDEN tate/Country: UTAH ostal Code: 84405 ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number pplication Number: 29577486 ORRESPONDENCE DATA ax Number: (866)514-6015 ORRESPONDENCE DATA ax Number: (866)514-6015 orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. hone: 8015354678 mail: gpierce@pierceiplaw.com orrespondent Name: GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC ddress Line 1: 299 S MAIN ST ddress Line 2: SUITE 1300S ddress Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2406-2-7 ME OF SUBMITTER: GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD SNATURE: //Gary Pierce/ TE SIGNED: 11/17/2016 tal Attachments: 7	Name:	MEGA	WARE	E KEELGUARD INC	
State/Country:       UTAH         Postal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Stax Number:         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	visite       UTAH         ostal Code:       84405         ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA       ax Number:         ax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         ME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         SNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       X	Street Address:	3473 A	IRPO	DRT ROAD	
Prostal Code:       84405         PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1       Property Type         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       Sean Number:         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	ostal Code:       84405         ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1           Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA           ax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         IME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         SNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TTE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7	City:	OGDE	N		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       29577486         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	ROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1         Property Type       Number         pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA         aax Number:       (866)514-6015         ORRESPONDENCE DATA         aax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         IME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         SMATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7	State/Country:	UTAH			
Property Type       Number         Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA	Property TypeNumberpplication Number:29577486ORRESPONDENCE DATAax Number:(866)514-6015orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.hone:8015354678mail:gpierce@pierceiplaw.comorrespondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Sddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGNATURE:/Gary Pierce/TTE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	Postal Code:	84405			
Application Number:       29577486         CORRESPONDENCE DATA       3000         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	pplication Number:       29577486         ORRESPONDENCE DATA       ax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.       be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         ME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         GNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       11/17/2016	PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	ORRESPONDENCE DATA         ax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         ME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         GNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TTE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       11/17/2016	Property Type			Number	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number:       (866)514-6015         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         Phone:       8015354678         Email:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         Correspondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         Address Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         Address Line 2:       SUITE 1300S	ORRESPONDENCE DATA         ax Number:       (866)514-6015         orrespondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.         hone:       8015354678         mail:       gpierce@pierceiplaw.com         orrespondent Name:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC         ddress Line 1:       299 S MAIN ST         ddress Line 2:       SUITE 1300S         ddress Line 4:       SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111         TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       2406-2-7         ME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         GNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TTE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       11/17/2016	Application Number:		2957	7486	
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:8015354678Email:gpierce@pierceiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCAddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300S	sing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.hone:8015354678mail:gpierce@pierceiplaw.comorrespondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Sddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGNATURE:/Gary Pierce/TE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
Email:gpierce@pierceiplaw.comCorrespondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCAddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300S	mail:gpierce@pierceiplaw.comorrespondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Sddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDTE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number:		• •		cessful it will be sent
Correspondent Name:GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLCAddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300S	orrespondent Name: GARY D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC ddress Line 1: 299 S MAIN ST ddress Line 2: SUITE 1300S ddress Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2406-2-7 ME OF SUBMITTER: GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD GNATURE: /Gary Pierce/ TE SIGNED: 11/17/2016 tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p	e sent to	o the d; if th	e-mail address first; if that is unsucc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via	
Address Line 1:299 S MAIN STAddress Line 2:SUITE 1300S	ddress Line 1:299 S MAIN STddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Sddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGATURE:/Gary Pierce/TE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	e sent to	o the o d; if th 8015	e-mail address first; if that is unsucc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678	
Address Line 2: SUITE 1300S	ddress Line 2:SUITE 1300Sddress Line 4:SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGNATURE:/Gary Pierce/TE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 8015: gpiero	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com	a US Mail.
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY LITAH 84111	TORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:2406-2-7ME OF SUBMITTER:GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORDGARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD/Gary Pierce/TE SIGNED:11/17/2016tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL	a US Mail.
	ME OF SUBMITTER:       GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD         GNATURE:       /Gary Pierce/         TE SIGNED:       11/17/2016         tal Attachments: 7       7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucc hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST	a US Mail.
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2406-2-7	GNATURE:     /Gary Pierce/       TE SIGNED:     11/17/2016       tal Attachments: 7     7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsuce hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST E 1300S	a US Mail.
AME OF SUBMITTER: GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF RECORD	TE SIGNED: 11/17/2016 tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	<i>e-mail address first; if that is unsucc</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S IT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111	a US Mail.
GNATURE: /Gary Pierce/	tal Attachments: 7	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7	a US Mail. .C
ATE SIGNED: 11/17/2016		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST E 1300S F LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF	a US Mail. .C
		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if µ</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	e sent to provideo	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
purce=Assn_Docs#page1.tif		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUNC IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7	e sent to provided	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
urce=Assn Docs#page2.tif		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADD SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page	e sent to provided JMBER: 1.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page ource=Assn_Docs#page	<b>JMBER:</b> 1.tif 2.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
purce=Assn_Docs#page3.tif	urce=Assn_Docs#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page ource=Assn_Docs#page	e sent to provided JMBER: 1.tif 2.tif 3.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
$u_1 u_2 - r_3 u_1 = D u_3 \pi D u_3 \pi D u_3 \pi D u_3 u_1 = 0$		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADD SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page	e sent to provided JMBER: 1.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
	UCCE=ASSN_UOCS#DAGEZIU	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NUME ADD SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page	e sent to provided JMBER: 1.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
		Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: GIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page ource=Assn_Docs#page	<b>JMBER:</b> 1.tif 2.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C
	urce=Assn_Docs#page3.tif	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET NU IAME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 7 ource=Assn_Docs#page ource=Assn_Docs#page	e sent to provided JMBER: 1.tif 2.tif 3.tif	o the o d; if th 80153 gpiero GAR 299 S SUIT SALT	e-mail address first; if that is unsuce that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 354678 rce@pierceiplaw.com Y D.E. PIERCE, PIERCE IP LAW, PLL S MAIN ST TE 1300S T LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111 2406-2-7 GARY D.E. PIERCE, ATTORNEY OF /Gary Pierce/	a US Mail. .C



#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SEGRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

October 20, 2016

PTAS





United States Patent and Trademark Office Notice of Non-Recordation of an Assignment Document

The enclosed document has been examined and found non-recordable by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The reason(s) for non-recordation are stated below:

- 1. A recording fee was not submitted with this document. Authorization to charge was not granted. The required fee is \$ 40.00 .
- 2. The cover sheet submitted for recording is not acceptable. To record a document in the Assignment Recordation Branch, a document evidencing the assignment must accompany the cover sheet.

Documents being resubmitted for recordation must reflect the corrected information to be recorded, the Document ID number referenced above and all pages from this submitted document. The original date of filing of this assignment document will be maintained if resubmitted with the appropriate correction(s) by **Tuesday**, **December 20**, **2016**, as outlined under 37 CFR 3.51. The resubmitted document must include a stamp with the official date of receipt under 37 CFR 3. Applicants may use the certified procedures under 37 CFR 1.8 or 1.10 for resubmission of the returned papers if they desire to have the benefit of the date of deposit in the United States Postal Service.

#### Assignments originally filed by paper and facsimile

You can use the electronic Resubmission form even if you originally submitted your assignment paperwork to the Assignment Recordation Branch by paper or facsimile. Once you enter your Document ID and Access Code as shown on the Notice of Non-Recordation, the Resubmission form will prepopulate with most information from the cover sheet you originally submitted. However, it will not prepopulate with the Conveying party and Receiving party information. You will have to reenter this information.

To file the resubmission electronically, navigate to the EPAS website at <u>http://epas.uspto.gov</u>, click the Start Resubmission button and enter the following information:

#### Document ID: 103675967 Access Code: CIX7NMC7XOVR11Z

To file the resubmission in paper, send documents to: U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Mail Stop: Assignment Recordation Branch, P.O. BOX 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313. If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Assignment Recordation Branch at 571-272-3350.

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV

SHARON LATIMER ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

Phoenix Applications Management System

Table of Contents of

29577486

date: 09-14-2016

Date	Code	Pages	Source	Pad	:kageID	Annota	ation	
9-13-2016	LET.	1	EFSW	US	2957748601P1			
						•		
			×					
					•			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
			*	,				
		÷.			2 K			
					•			
				,				
		1						
							÷.	
	· ·	···· ··· · ····		·	. <u>.</u>			
	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· . · · ·	. <u>.</u>			
		···· ··· ·		*	. <u>1</u>			
.,		···· ··· · ····		·	. <u>.</u>			
	,			· . · . ·	. <u>1</u>			
.,,		·······		· ·	. <u>.</u>			
				* . · · ·	. <u>.</u>			
		····· ·· ·			. <u>.</u>			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · ·	·			
		·····		·	. <u>.</u>			
					. <u>.</u>			
		•		· · · ·	·			
		• •		·	. <u>.</u>	·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Page 1

(Rev. 5-93) REC ONB.No. 0661-0011 (exp. 4/64)	9/15/2016 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office 03675967
112112	ks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
David L. Shumway	Name: Megaware KeelGuard, Inc. U.S. PTO
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes 🕅 No	Infernal Address: 29577486
Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment     GMerger     Security Agreement     Ghange of Name	Street Address: <u>3473 Airport Road</u>
	City: Ogden State: UT ZIP: 84405
Execution Date: September 9, 2016	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? 🗍 Yes 🔝 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	2 <sup>1</sup>
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is: July 9, 2010
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
Not yet assigned	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Additional numbers	a attached? □Yes ⊠No
<ul> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence. concerning document should be mailed;</li> </ul>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name; Gary D.E. Plerce, PIERCE IP LAW PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Internal Address:	XIEnclosed .
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 299 S Main St, Ste 1300	8. Deposit account number.
City: Salt Lake CityState: UT_ZIP: 84111	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT U	d SETHIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform. original document.	alion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Gary D.E. Pierce	× <u>September 13, 2016</u> Signature Date
Total number of bages including co	ver sheet, attachments, and document: 3
a an air an	

### ASSIGNMENT

I, David L. Shumway, having a residence and post office address of 848 West 4050 North, Pleasant View, Utah 84414, has invented an ornamental design entitled "PONTOON GUARD," hereinafter called the "invention."

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a design patent application executed concurrently herewith by me and now identified as File No. 2406-2-7 of the law firm of PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC., Wells Fargo Center, 299 S. Main Street, Suite 1300, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, and filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. \_\_\_\_\_\_ on \_\_\_\_\_\_. (I hereby authorize the attorneys of PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC to insert said serial number and filing date when known.)

The Assignee, Megaware KeelGuard, Inc., a corporation of the State of Utah, having a principal place of business at 3473 Airport Road, Ogden, Utah 84405, desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which Thereby acknowledge, I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention, in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, all previously filed provisional applications for which the present application seeks the benefit of an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 120, all reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to me, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of me to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

© 2016, PIERCE IP LAW, PLLC

#### Docket No. 2406-2-7

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of my ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon my heirs and legal representatives.

David L. Shumway 848 West 4050 North Pleasant View, UT 84414

# STATE OF UTAH ) COUNTY OF WEBER )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and signed before me on this  $\underline{\bigcirc}$  day of September, 2016, by David L. Shumway, who personally appeared and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged he executed the same.



Notary Public Residing At My Commission Expires

Page 2 of 2

Under the Paperwork reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

### United States Patent & Trademark Office Credit Card Payment Form Please Read Instructions before Completing this Form

		Hatormation	
Credit Card Type:	Visa M	lastercard A	nerican Express
Credit Card Account #:	3715 451232 04005		
Credit Card Expiration 1	Date: 09/20		
Name as it Appears on C	Credit Card: Gary D.E. Pi	erce	***************************************
Payment Amount: \$(US	Hannannannannannannannannannan		
Signature: Any DE	juia	Date: November 17, 2	2016
requested, and will not notify the card account.	payor of such amounts (37 CFR 1.2)	and amounts of twenty-five dollars 6). Refund of a fee paid by credit	for less unless a refund is specifically
	Credit Card I	Billing Address	
Street Address 1:	289 W. Burton Ln.		
Street Address 2:			
City:	Kaysville		
State:	Utah	Zip/Postal Code:	84037
	<b>Request and Pay</b>	ment Information	
Description of Request	and Payment Information		n Fee
Patent Fee	Patent Maintenance Fee	Trademark Fee	Other Fee
Application No.	Application No.	Application No.	IDON Customer No.
29/577,486			
Patent No.	Patent No.	Registration No.	
Attorney Docket No.		Identify or Describe Mark	
2406-2-7			

If the cardholder includes a credit card number on any form or document other than the Credit Card Payment Form, the United States Patent & Trademark Office will not be liable in the event that the credit card number becomes public knowledge.

### PATENT REEL: 040364 FRAME: 0009

**RECORDED: 11/17/2016**